CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: October 12, 2021 PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director (915) 212-6000
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All
STRATEGIC GOAL: Goal 3 – Promote the Visual Image of El Paso
SUBGOAL:
<u>SUBJECT:</u> That the City of El Paso approve submission of the application for the Scrap Tire Disposal Reimbursement to the Rio Grande Council of Governments
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: N/A
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: Up to \$40,000 available in grant funding from the Rio Grande Council of Governments through the Regiona Solid Waste Grant.
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? _X_ YESNO
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Environmental Services Department SECONDARY DEPARTMENT:

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Celes And to

(If Department lead Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also)

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Rio Grande Council of Governments (RGCOG) is directed by the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality to administer solid waste grant funds for implementation

of the RGCOG adopted regional solid waste management plan; and

WHEREAS, City of El Paso in the State of Texas is qualified to apply for grant funds

under the RGCOG Request for Applications; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Solid Waste Grant is administered by the Rio Grande Council

of Governments, is divided between six Texas counties and is used to pay for the disposal of

materials from illegal dumping sites;

WHEREAS, The City of El Paso finds it in the best interest of the citizens of El Paso,

Texas that the Scrap Tire Disposal Reimbursement (Name of Project) be operated for the 2022;

and

WHEREAS, The City of El Paso designates the Comptroller or Grants Administrator as

the project's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept,

reject, alter or terminate the project on behalf of the applicant.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The City of El Paso approve submission of the

application for the Scrap Tire Disposal Reimbursement to the Rio Grande Council of

Governments.

(Signatures Begin on following page)

PASSED AND APPROVED on this, the	day of	_, 2021.
	CITY OF EL PASO:	
ATTEST:	Oscar Leeser Mayor	
Laura D. Prine City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:	
Wendi N. Vineyard Assistant City Attorney	Ellen A. Smyth, P.L., Director Environmental Services Department	